
 

 

 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
9.30 AM - TUESDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2023 

 
TEAMS/ HYBRID AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC 

CENTRE 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  Welcome and Chair's Announcements   

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 
3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4.  Group Leader Invitation - Councillor H.C.Clarke  (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
5.  Standards Committee Forum - Wales  (Pages 19 - 34) 

 
6.  Gifts and Hospitality  (Pages 35 - 54) 

 
7.  Ombudsman Annual Report  (Pages 55 - 70) 

 
8.  Adjudication Panel for Wales  (Pages 71 - 76) 

 
9.  Forward Work Programme  (Pages 77 - 78) 

 
10.  Urgent Items   

Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100BA(6)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 
 
 

AGENDA 



 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot 29 September 2023 
 
 



Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: L.Fleet 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

T.Ward 
 

Independent 
Members: 
 

A.Davies and D.Lewis 
 

NPTCBC 
Members: 
 

W.Carpenter and S.Thomas 
 

Community 
Committee 
Member:  
 

 C.Edwards 

Substitutes 
 

 

NPTCBC 
Substitutes: 
 

A.Lodwig and S.Grimshaw 
 

Community 
Committee 
Substitute: 
 

G.Francis 
 

 
 
Notes:  (a) The Quorum for the Standards Committee is at least three 

Members including the Chairperson (or in absence Vice 
Chairperson). At least half the Members present (including the 
Chair) must be Independent Members. (e.g. if only two 
Independent Members attend, there must only be two other 
Members of the Committee present.) 

 
 (b) In view of the above, can all Members please inform the Monitoring 

Officer/Democratic Services Officer as soon as possible, if there is a 
problem with attendance. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

(Teams/ hybrid at Council Chamber - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  13 June 2023 
 
Chairperson: 
 

L.Fleet 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

T.Ward 
 

Independent 
Members: 
 

A.Davies and D.Lewis 

NPTCBC Members: 
 

Councillors W.Carpenter and S.Thomas 

Community 
Committee Members: 
 

Councillors  C.Edwards 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

C.Griffiths and T.Davies 
 

 

 
1. WELCOME AND CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the start of 
the meeting: 
 
Councillor Sarah Thomas Minute No 9 - Grant of Dispensation 

under S81(4) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 - as she is a 
colleague of the applicant at 
Canolfan Maerdy.  

 
 Cllr Thomas did not consider the 

interest as prejudicial, so was able to 
take part in the discussion and voting 
thereon. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

130623 

 
3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2023-24  

 
The circulated Forward Work Programme was noted, and Members 
were reminded of the Standards Committee Forward Work 
Programme workshop, which would take place immediately following 
this meeting. 
 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 11 April 2023, were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

5. SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
Members discussed the role of Neath Port Talbot’s Standards 
Committee, in its position as the designated Standards Committee for 
the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee. 
 
Members suggested tightening up the wording in the sections 
referring to Gifts and Hospitality, so that there was no room for 
confusion. 
 
It was noted that the date of the report should read 2023, instead of 
2022. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

6. ATTENDANCE AT NPT COUNCIL AND TOWN COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL MEETINGS  
 
Members welcomed the report, and felt the feedback form could be 
adapted over time, as necessary, including adding a scale of 
response (from 1 to 10, for example), which might be easier than 
trying to analyse the written responses. 
 
A question around political impartiality would also be included. 
 
Discussion took place around attendance at the Town/Community 
Council meeting, and how to facilitate Standards Committee 
Members attendance, without all turning up at once. 
 

Page 6



 

130623 

RESOLVED: That the protocol for Members of the 
Standards Committee, in respect of the 
observation of Neath Port Talbot Council 
meetings, and Town and Community 
Council meetings contained in the 
circulated report, and the draft feedback 
form for usage contained at Appendix 1 to 
the circulated report, be approved. 

 
 

7. SOCIAL MEDIA TRAINING FOR ELECTED MEMBERS  
 
Members discussed setting up a Task and Finish Group in respect of 
social media, which would be open to all Standards Committee 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That the current training that Members 

receive in respect of social media be 
noted, and a Task and Finish Group be 
established, to specifically look at the 
issues of social media, with the aim that a 
report be brought to the Standards 
Committee with recommendations for 
elected members to consider. 

 
 

8. GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  
 
Members discussed the circulated report, and felt it would be more 
appropriate to have a value of £0 on the reporting of gifts and 
hospitality, rather than the amount of £25 suggested within the 
circulated report.  
 
RESOLVED: 1.   That the setting of a value of £0 for 

gifts and hospitality, that should be 
notified to the Monitoring Officer, be 
agreed. 

 
 2.   That the Gifts/Hospitality protocol be 

amended accordingly, and brought back 
before a future meeting of the Standards 
Committee, for commendation to Council. 

 
 

Page 7



 

130623 

9. GRANT OF DISPENSATION UNDER S81(4) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 2000  
 
RESOLVED: That Community Councillor Len Preece 

be granted a dispensation to speak and 
vote on issues relating to the business of 
Canolfan Maerdy at Gwaun Cae Gurwen 
Community Council, on the terms set out 
in paragraph 9 to the circulated report, 
and that the application for dispensation 
runs to the Standards Committee which 
follows the Annual Meeting 2027. 

 
 

10. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
 

11. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: That pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
for the following item of business which involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 12 and 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 
the above Act. 

 
 

12. GRANT OF DISPENSATION UNDER S81(4) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 12 
AND 13)  
 
It was noted that the date of the report should read 2023, instead of 
2022. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Alun Llewelyn be granted 

a dispensation to speak and vote on 
issues relating Urdd Gobaith Cymru on 
the terms set out in paragraph 12 of the 
circulated report, and that the application 
for dispensation runs to the Standards 
Committee which follows the Annual 
meeting 2027. 

 

Page 8



 

130623 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 

SERVICES – MR CRAIG GRIFFITHS 

 
10th October 2023 

Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Invitation to Group Leaders of Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough Council to attend Standards Committee 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
 
1. To discharge the legal obligation on Standards Committees to 

ensure leaders of political groups take steps to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by members of their groups. 

 
Background: 
 
New Duty on Group Leaders 
 
2. As indicated in previous reports, the Local Government and 

Elections (Wales) Act 2021 addresses some new obligations for 
Standards Committees. The Act imposes specific duties on 
political leaders to promote and maintain standards of conduct 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



within members of their group, and to cooperate with the 
Standards Committee in the exercise if its functions. This 

requires leaders of political groups to take steps to promote 
and maintain high standards of conduct by members of their 
groups.  
 

3. The duty does not make leaders of a political group 
accountable for the behaviour of their members as conduct 
must be a matter of individual responsibility. However, they do 
have a role in taking reasonable steps in maintaining standards, 
setting an example, using their influence to promote a positive 
culture, being proactive in promoting high standards of conduct 
in their group and addressing issues as soon as they arise. 
 

4. Reasonable steps the group leader may undertake include: 
 

a. demonstrating personal commitment to and attending 
relevant development or training around equalities and 
standards; 

b. encouraging group members to attend relevant 
development or training around equalities and standards; 

c. ensuring nominees to a committee have received the 
recommended training for that committee; 

d. promoting civility and respect within group 
communications and meetings and in formal council 
meetings; 

e. promoting informal resolution procedures in the council, 
and working with the standards committee and monitoring 
officers to achieve local resolution;  

f. promoting a culture within the group which supports high 
standards of conduct and integrity; 

g. attend a meeting of the council’s standards committee if 
requested to discuss Code of Conduct issues; 

h. work to implement any recommendations from the 
Standards Committee about improving standards; 

Page 12



i. work together with other Group Leaders, within reason, to 
collectively support high standards of conduct within the 
council. 
 

5. The purpose of the new duties is to build on and support a 
culture which is proactive, acts on and does not tolerate 
inappropriate behaviour.  
 

6. A leader of a political group who fails to
[...]
n 
high standards of conduct by members of their group. A 
council’s political Group Leaders and its standards committee 
should agree on the form and frequency of a report from each 
group leader to the standards committee to demonstrate how 
compliance with the duty is achieved.  The standards 
committee should then consider each report and provide 
feedback to the Group Leaders. A standards committee must 
also provide advice and training, or arrange to train Group 
Leaders on the new duty. At the start of each administration this 
should take place within six months of the election and be 
reviewed at least annually. It should be noted that such training 
for Group Leaders took place on the 8th and 9th June 2022 

 

11. The standards committee chair may wish to meet with Group 
Leaders periodically to review behaviour. 

 
 

12. Accordingly, the Monitoring Officer would suggest that 
members of the Standards Committee discharge their new 
duties by providing a series of set questions to Group Leaders 
to ask them to provide information for the Standards Committee 
and that the Standards Committee invite the respective five 
Group Leaders in Neath Port Talbot Council to attend a 

Page 14



Standards Committee to provide the Standards Committee with 
the opportunity to discuss code of conduct matters with them 
and how such approaches are considered within their political 
groups. 
 

13. At its meeting in July 2022, Standards Committee agreed to 
invite one or two Group Leaders to each meeting of the 
Standards Committee over the coming year. 
 

14. Questions (previously agreed by members) have been provided 
in advance to Group Leaders to afford the opportunity to 
consider the issues that the Standards Committee would like to 
raise. 
 

15.  The questions are set out set out below: 
 
(a) Could you please introduce yourself and explain how long 

you have been a group leader? 
(b) How appropriate to you believe the Code of Conduct is?? 
(c) What steps do you take to promote high standards of 

conduct within your political group? 
(d) What do you understand the role of the Standards 

Committee to be? 
(e) Is there any work you feel the Standards Committee should 

be undertaking over the next year to help you with your role 
as group leader? 

(f) How can the Standards Committee become more active in 
promoting ethical conduct among Councillors / Co-opted 
Members? 

(g) The Ombudsman, Adjudication Panel for Wales and the 
High Court has taken a view on politicians (and in some 
cases senior officers) having a “thick skin” and on political 
banter being part of the political landscape. What are your 
own views and how would you as a Political Group 
Leader/Committee Chair ensure that the line is not crossed. 

Page 15



(h) What are your views on the Authority’s Code of Conduct 
training? How do you rate its effectiveness? How could it be 
improved so as to raise the ethical standards of Councillors 
/ Co-opted Members? 

(i) Training for Councillors / Co-opted Members is vitally 
important.  How can the Standards Committee tackle those 
that do not see training as important? 

(j) The Authority’s Local Resolution Process (LRP)(Cllr v Cllr) 
is capable of being used by Councillors. In the event of a 
dispute will you be encouraging your party to use the 
process? Do you consider the lack of referrals to the LRP 
demonstrates that councillors are behaving within the 
Code? 

 

16. The attendee at todays’ meeting is Cllr Helen Ceri Clarke, 
Leader of the Coedffranc Liberal and Green Group 
 

Financial Impacts:  
 
17. No implications. 

 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
18. An Integrated Impact Assessment is not required for this report. 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
19. No implications 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
20. No implications 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 

21. There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 

Page 16



 
Consultation: 
 
22. There is no requirement for external consultation on this  item 
 
Recommendations:  
 
23. That Members discuss code of conduct related matters with the 

Group Leader of the Coedffranc Liberal and Green Group and 
to fulfil the legal obligations under the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021. 

 
Appendices:  
 
24. None 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
25. None  
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Mr Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Telephone 01639 763767 
Email: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – MR 

CRAIG GRIFFITHS 
 

10th October 2023 

Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Standards Committees Forum - Wales 
 
Purpose of the Report: 

To provide the Committee with information about the second meeting of the 
national Standards Committees Forum – Wales, and an opportunity to consider 
the issues raised. 

 
Background: 
 
One of the recommendations made following the independent review of the 
ethical standards framework for Wales (‘the Independent Review Report’, 
published on 14th October 2021) was that there should be an All-Wales Forum 
for Independent Chairs of Standards Committees, to encourage consistency of 
approach and the adoption of best practice across Wales. 
 
Standards Committee received a report on the proposed establishment of a 
National Standards Committee Forum, comprised of the Chairs of each 
Standards Committee in Wales, and its terms of reference previously. The 
purpose of the Forum is to share best practice and provide a forum for problem 
solving across the twenty two principal councils, three fire and rescue authorities 
and three national park authorities, in relation to the work of Standards 
Committees, in accordance with its terms of reference (Appendix A to this report). 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



The Standards Committee Chair, attended the second meeting of the Forum, 
which was held remotely on 30th June 202
[...]
ected Members and to 
consider and agree an appropriate threshold for gifts and 
hospitality to be notified to the Monitoring Officer. 

 
Background: 
 
2.  At its meeting of the 13th June 2023, members of the Standards 

Committee discussed the Council’s Gifts and Hospitality 
Protocol for Elected Members and felt it would be appropriate to 
have a value of £0 on the reporting of gits and hospitality, rather 
than the amount of £25 suggested within the report circulated at 
the time. It was resolved that the Gifts/Hospitality protocol be 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



amended accordingly, and brought back before a future 
meeting of the Standards Committee, prior to commendation to 
Council. 

 
3. A copy of that updated protocol is attached at Appendix 1 for 

members of the Standards Committee to consider. However, 
the purpose of this report is for members of the Standards 
Committee to also consider whether they wish to retain the 
figure of £0 as the threshold or adopt the figure of £25 which 
has been set by all other local authorities throughout Wales and 
following recent discussions at the National Standards Forum. 

 

Principles of the Protocol 
 
4. The statutory principles which are to govern Member conduct 

say that Members “must not put themselves in a position where 
their integrity is called into question by any financial or other 
obligation to individuals or organisations that might seek to 
influence them in the performance of their duties.  Members 
must on all occasions avoid the appearance of such behaviour”. 
Also the same principles state Members “must act solely in the 
public interest – they must never use their position as Members 
to improperly confer advantage on themselves or to improperly 
confer advantage on others”. 

 

5. The Code says Members “must avoid accepting from anyone 
gifts, hospitality (other than official hospitality, such as a Civic 
Reception or a working lunch duly authorised by the Council) 
material benefits or se
[...]
s: 
 

17. There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 
 
Consultation: 
 
18. There is no requirement for external consultation on this item 
 
Recommendations:  
 
16. It is recommended that: 

(a) Members determine whether they wish to retain a figure £0 
for the value of gifts and hospitality that should be notified to 
the Monitoring Officer or adopt the common threshold 
throughout Wales of £25; and 

(b) Members note the Gifts/Hospitality protocol, commenting 
accordingly or suggesting amendments as appropriate. 

 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix 1 – Gifts/Hospitality Protocol 

 

List of Background Papers: 
 
None  
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Mr Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Telephone 01639 763767 

Page 39



Email: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 

Page 40



Appendix 1 
 

Policy On Members Gifts, Material Benefits, 
Advantages And Hospitality 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1. This Policy is made in accordance with the Statutory Code of 

Conduct for Members (“the Code”) as adopted by Neath Port 
Talbot County Borough Council.  As such it applies to all 
Members including co-opted Members, of Council.  Both 
Members and co-opted Members are referred to as ‘Members’ 
hereafter. 

 
1.2. Members should complete their notification on the attached 

form or via the electronic portal on the Members Hub and send 
it to the Council’s Monitoring Officer within the time limit 
specified in this Policy.  The completed forms will form the 
Register of Gifts and Hospitality (a copy of which is made 
available to the public on request).   

 
2. Statutory Basis 
 
2.1. The statutory principles which are to govern Member conduct 

say that Members “must not put themselves in a position where 
their integrity is called into question by any financial or other 
obligation to individuals or organisations that might seek to 
influence them in the performance of their duties.  Members 
must on all occasions avoid the appearance of such behaviour” 
(b) 
 

2.2. 
[...]
following type may be accepted: 
 

 3.1.1 modest gifts of a promotional character, eg calendars, diaries and other similar  
  articles. See also point 4;  
 

3.1.2  gifts on the conclusion of any courtesy visit to an outside organisation of a sort  
 normally given by that organisation. 

 
3.1.3 gifts up to £20 in value. 

 
3.2    Gifts which are intended for the school as a corporate body or intended for the school 

 can  be accepted but must not be retained by the individual who receives them.  Such 
 gifts should be passed to the school as appropriate. 
 
4.  Registration of Gifts and Hospitality 
 
Staff, governors and members must, within 28 days of accepting any gift or hospitality with an 
estimated value in excess of £20, provide written notification to the Headteacher using the 

Page 51



DHS/PD F05  Issue 6 

 

4 

‘Declaration of Gifts and Hospitality’ form (Appendix B).  All offers accepted should be recorded in 
case of any queries, in particular through FOI requests. 
 
The Declaration of Gifts and Hospitality form must be completed in full, setting out full details of 
the offer or the gift and or hospitality received as well as: 
 

- estimated or actual value; 
- an indication from the headteacher as to why acceptance of the offer is authorised; 
- the employee’s/governor’s printed full name and signature; and 
- the Headteacher’s printed full name and signature. 

  
5.   Monitoring 
 
The school maintains a register of gifts and hospitality accepted. 
 
The pro-forma (see Appendix B) detailing the individual declarations, should be kept in the 
Register.   
 
Any concerns/issues identified should be noted and an action plan put in place. 
 
6. Penalties for Breaching the Code 
 
The school’s disciplinary procedures may be applied where it is found that breaches of the Code 
have occurred.    
 
7.  Monitoring of the Code 
 
As part of its role in promoting high standards of conduct, the Finance and General Purposes 
Committee may request 
[...]
 Helen Ceri Clarke 

Role of Adjudication Panel of Wales 

Forum Update 

Gifts and Hospitality Protocol Update 

January 
 

Feedback from Town and Community Council meetings 

Whistleblowing Update Report 

Relationship with Governance and Audit Committee 

Learning and Development Opportunities for Elected Members – Protected Characteristics / Equality and 
Bullying and Harassment. 

Engagement with Members to dispel myths of Standards Committee and what support can be provided. 

April 
 

Group Leader Duties and meeting with Group Leaders 

Candidates for Council and guidance to be issued 

Development of Case Studies and guidance for elected members 

Review of Code of Conduct Training  

Annual Report 

 

As Needed: 

• Ombudsman Code of Conduct Casebook 
• Complaints from Public Service Ombudsman 
• Dispensation Reports 
• Code of Conduct Updates 
• Case Law Update 
• CJC Updates 
• Member Training 

 

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Group Leader Invitation - Councillor H.C.Clarke
	5 Standards Committee Forum - Wales
	App A - Forum
	App B - Forum

	6 Gifts and Hospitality
	App A - Gifts and Hospitality

	7 Ombudsman Annual Report
	App A - Ombudsman Annual Report

	8 Adjudication Panel for Wales
	9 Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

(Teams/ hybrid at Council Chamber - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  10 October 2023 
 
Chairperson: 
 

L.Fleet 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

T.Ward 
 

Independent 
Members: 
 

A.Davies 

NPTCBC Members: 
 

Councillors W.Carpenter and S.Thomas 

Community 
Committee Members: 
 

Councillor  C.Edwards 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

C.Griffiths, L.Thomas and T.Davies 
 

Apologies: D.Lewis 
 

 

 
 
1. WELCOME AND CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: The minutes of the previous meeting held on 

13 June 2023, were agreed as an accurate 
record. 

 
 
 



 

101023 

4. GROUP LEADER INVITATION - COUNCILLOR H.C.CLARKE  
 
The Committee welcomed Councillor H.C.Clarke (Leader of the 
Coedffranc Liberal and Green Group) to answer the circulated form of 
questions to Group Leaders, and to discuss Code of Conduct related 
matters. 
 
Committee Members discussed using a less formal meeting room for 
meetings of the Standards Committee, as they felt this would be more 
appropriate when meeting elected Members in future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the attendance of the Group Leader of 

the Coedffranc Liberal and Green Group be 
noted, to ensure that the legal obligations 
under the Local Government and Elections 
(Wales) Act 2021, were fulfilled. 

 
 

5. STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORUM - WALES  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

6. GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  
 
Members discussed the reworded Policy, and felt it would be helpful 
for a letter to be sent to all Councillors, explaining that although the 
new threshold would be £25 for the declaration of gifts and 
hospitality, it would be best practice to disclose all gifts or hospitality 
offered, whether above or below the threshold, whether accepted or 
refused. 
 
RESOLVED: 1.   That a threshold of £25 be set for the value 

of gifts and hospitality that should be notified 
to the Monitoring Officer. 

 
2.   That the amended Gifts and Hospitality 
Policy be commended to Council for adoption. 
 
 

7. OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Members discussed the complaints process, and felt it would be 
useful for a report to be brought back to Committee, giving 



 

101023 

information on breaches, and the criteria used by the Ombudsman to 
establish a breach, and so on. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

8. ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

9. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Any newly requested items from this meeting would be added to the 
Forward Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

10. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


